

No. 17-481

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMCI HOLDINGS, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CBF INDUSTRIA DE GUSA S/A, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Adam K. Grant
Elizabeth J. Sher
Counsel of Record
Day Pitney LLP
7 Times Square
Times Square Tower
New York, NY 10036
T: (212) 297-5800
F: (212) 499-4154
agrant@daypitney.com
esher@daypitney.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ... 1

I. Preliminary Statement 1

II. Counterstatement Of The Case 3

 A. The Contracts Between Respondents And
 SBT 3

 B. Petitioners Lied To The International
 Chamber Of Commerce In Paris 4

 C. The Secret Agreement Was Not An Arms-
 Length Transaction, Turned SBT's
 Business And Assets Over To Prime
 Carbon, And Left The Debt Owed To
 Respondents With An Insolvent SBT 6

 D. SBT's Bankruptcy, Petitioners' Further
 Theft Of SBT's Assets, And Petitioners'
 Other Efforts To Frustrate Respondents'
 Efforts To Protect Their Ability To Collect
 Against SBT 7

 E. The Conclusion Of SBT's Bankruptcy And
 The Award 9

 F. The Actions In The United States And
 Petitioners' Continued Lack Of Candor
 With Tribunals 11

G.	The Appeals	13
III.	Reasons For Denying The Petition	15
A.	The Decision Will Not Result In The “Abuse” Of The Federal Courts	16
B.	Petitioners’ Argument That The Decision Contradicts An International Consensus Is Unsupported and Wrong	18
C.	Petitioners’ Arguments That The Second Circuit Decision Offends Arbitration Principles Is Wrong	21
D.	Petitioners’ Claim That Respondents Were Required To Exhaust All Non- Convention Avenues Prior To Bringing This Action Is Wrong	24
E.	The Second Circuit’s Decision, Based Largely On The Solicited Amicus Brief Submitted By The United States, Correctly Interpreted The Text And Intent Of The Convention And FAA	25
i.	The Second Circuit Correctly Held—And Petitioners Do Not Contest—That “Recognition And Enforcement” Under The Convention May Proceed In A Single Action	26
ii.	The Second Circuit Correctly Held That A Single “Recognition And Enforcement”/Confirmation Proceeding May Be Brought Directly Against Alter Egos Of A Named Award-Debtor	28

F. Petitioners’ Argument That The Convention And FAA Do Not Apply To “Third Parties” Is An Irrelevant Strawman	30
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX	
Appendix 1 Plaintiffs’ Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss in the United States District Court, Southern District of New York (September 18, 2014)	App. 1
Appendix 2 Order in the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (May 20, 2016)	App. 38
Appendix 3 United States Memorandum Brief as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (September 12, 2016)	App. 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014)	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	20
<i>Dallah Real Estate & Tourism Holding Co. v. Ministry of Religious Affairs, Gov't of Pakistan</i> , [2010] UKSC 46 (UK)	22
<i>El Al Isr. Airlines v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999)	26
<i>First Options Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	22, 23
<i>IMC Aviation Solutions Pty Ltd. v. Altain Kjuder LLC</i> , [2011] VSCA 248 (Court of Appeal) (Austl.) . . .	22
<i>JSC Foreign Econ. Ass'n Technostroyexport v. Int'l Dev. & Trade Servs., Inc.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) . . .	23, 28, 31
<i>Leeward Constr. Co. v. Am. Univ. of Antigua-Coll. of Med.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 6280, 2013 WL 1245549 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2013)	28

<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	1, 26
<i>Norsk Hydro ASA v. State Property Fund of Ukraine</i> , [2002] EWHC 2120 (Comm)	19
<i>NYKCool A.B. v. Pac. Int’l Servs., Inc.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	20
<i>Orion Shipping & Trading Co. v. Eastern States Petroleum Corp.</i> , 312 F.2d 299 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 373 U.S. 949 (1963)	12, 28
<i>Petersen v. Vallenzano</i> , 849 F. Supp. 228 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	31
<i>Sarhank Grp. v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 404 F.3d 657 (2d Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Smith/Enron Cogeneration Ltd. P’ship, Inc. v. Smith Cogeneration Int’l, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 815 (2000)	22
<i>Solow v. Domestic Stone Erectors, Inc.</i> , 229 A.D.2d 312 (1st Dep’t 1996)	32
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982)	1, 26
<i>Thomsom-CSF S.A. v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n</i> , 64 F.3d 773 (2d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Wm. Passalacqua Builders, Inc. v. Resnick Developers S., Inc.</i> , 933 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1991)	30, 31

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Arbitration Act (Pub. L. No. 68–401, 43 Stat. 883, enacted February 12, 1925, codified at 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>)	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	i
9 U.S.C. § 4	22
9 U.S.C. §§ 201-208	1
9 U.S.C. § 206	22
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	3
FED. R. CIV. P. 17	12
SUP. CT. R. 10	15

CONVENTIONS

New York Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

International Council for Commercial Arbitration, <i>ICCA's Guide to the Interpretation of the 1958 New York Convention: A Handbook for Judges</i> (1st Ed. 2011)	15, 16, 18
Albert Jan van den Berg, <i>The New York Convention of 1958: An Overview</i> , in ENFORCEMENT OF ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS AND INTERNATIONAL ARBITRAL AWARDS (Emmanuel Gaillard & Domenico Di Pietro eds., 2008)	20, 21
